

No. 18-573

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF CARSON AND CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME  
PARK RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD H. CLOSE  
THOMAS W. CASPARIAN  
COZEN O'CONNOR P.C.  
1299 Ocean Avenue  
Suite 900  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
(310) 393-4000

ANTON METLITSKY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000  
ametlitsky@omm.com

MATTHEW W. CLOSE  
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI  
DANIEL J. TULLY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
18th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-6000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Court Should Resolve The First Question Presented Concerning The Scope Of The <i>Penn Central</i> Economic- Impact Analysis.....	2
B. The Court Should Resolve The Second Question Presented Concerning The Standard Of Appellate Review In Regulatory Takings Cases .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>CCA Associates v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 9
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	2, 11
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	4
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	6
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1, 4
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	4, 4
<i>Slocum v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	5
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	6
<i>Yuba Natural Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 10
